

No. 220156, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

ON BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF THE METROPOLITAN MARINE
MAINTENANCE CONTRACTORS' ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

SEAN D. UNGER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
101 California Street
48th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
TOR TARANTOLA
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird
@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interests of Amicus Curiae1

Summary of the Argument2

Argument.....5

I. Sovereign States may unilaterally
withdraw from regulatory
interstate compacts.5

II. The Compact Clause was intended
to safeguard federal prerogatives—
not to intrude upon States’
sovereignty.....10

A. The Compact Clause was a
structural (not a
substantive) check.11

B. Most interstate compacts
settled boundary disputes.15

III. The Contract Clause does not bind
a State to a contract surrendering
an essential attribute of
sovereignty.....17

A. The Contract Clause was
intended as a narrow limit
to protect economic stability.....18

B. The Contract Clause only
applies when property rights
are already vested.....21

IV. Congressional consent is not required for a State to withdraw from a compact.....	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Lowrey</i> , 199 U.S. 233 (1905).....	9
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	7
<i>Butchers’ Union Slaughter-House & Live-Stock Landing Co. v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 746 (1884).....	22
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	23, 24
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	18, 22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	23
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	21

<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	7
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	8
<i>Stone v. Mississippi</i> , 101 U.S. 814 (1879).....	3, 8, 18, 22
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	7
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	9, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	9, 19
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	10
<i>Wharton v. Wise</i> , 153 U.S. 155 (1894).....	6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	9
U.S. Const. amend. X	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7342(c)	23
2017 N.J. Laws 2102, ch. 324 (2018)	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX	16
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	19
James F. Blumstein & Thomas J. Cheeseman, <i>State Empowerment and the Compact Clause</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 775 (2019)	12, 13, 14

James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause</i> (2016).....	19, 20, 21
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)	20
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925).....	6, 15, 16, 17
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (4th ed. 2019)	17
Michael S. Greve, <i>Compacts, Cartels, and Congressional Consent</i> , 68 Mo. L. Rev. 285 (2003)	14, 17
Merrill Jensen, <i>The Articles of Confederation</i> (1940).....	16
Larry D. Kramer, <i>Madison's Audience</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 611 (1999).....	11, 12, 13, 14
9 <i>The Papers of Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1975).....	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (Am. L. Inst. 1981)	8
Rusticus, <i>On Ex Post Facto Laws</i> , in 2 <i>The American Museum</i> 170 (Aug. 1787).....	20

George William Van Cleve, <i>We Have Not a Government</i> (2017).....	17
1 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. May 2022 update).....	8
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1998 ed.)	19, 20
